



© 2003 Center for Reproductive Rights

www.reproductiverights.org

formerly the Center for Reproductive Law and Policy

No. 99-0936

In The
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

CRYSTAL FERGUSON, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF CHARLESTON, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AND BRIEF
AMICUS CURIAE OF THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

John W. Whitehead
Steven H. Aden
(Counsel of Record)
THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE
1445 East Rio Road
Charlottesville, Virginia 22901
(804) 978-3888

June 2, 2000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW
.....i

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
BRIEF.....ii

TABLE OF
AUTHORITIES.....vi

STATEMENT OF *AMICUS CURIAE* INTEREST
AND
INTRODUCTION.....1
....1

SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT.....1

ARGUMENT.....2
.....2

A. MUSC’s DRUG TESTING AND REPORTING
PROGRAM IS NOT “JUSTIFIED AT ITS
INCEPTION” BECAUSE THE LACK OF OBJECTIVE
TESTING CRITERIA AND THE OVERTLY
CRIMINAL CONTEXT OF THE TESTING PROGRAM
REQUIRE SOME FORM OF INDIVIDUALIZED
SUSPICION UNDER THE COURT’S “SPECIAL
NEEDS” JURISPRUDENCE.....6

B. MUSC’s DRUG TESTING AND REPORTING
PROGRAM IS UNREASONABLE IN SCOPE IN
LIGHT OF THE VIOLATION OF PHYSICIAN-
PATIENT CONFIDENTIALITY IT
PERPETRATES.....8

C. RESPONDENT CANNOT ASSERT A LEGITIMATE GOVERNMENTAL INTEREST IN EMPLOYING UNAUTHORIZED DRUG TESTING AND REPORTING, SINCE SUCH "THERAPY" IS NOT A RECOMMENDED MODALITY IN THE HEALTH CARE PROFESSION.....
...18

A. ABSENT PROBABLE CAUSE OR INDIVIDUALIZED SUSPICION TO BELIEVE THE MATERNAL PATIENT IS ENGAGED IN COCAINE ABUSE, RESPONDENT CANNOT DEMONSTRATE AN INDEPENDENT INTEREST IN THE TESTING OF PREBORN MINORS AS AGAINST THE MATERNAL PATIENT'S RIGHT TO DIRECT AND CONTROL THE MEDICAL TREATMENT OF THE MINOR PATIENT.....21

CONCLUSION.....24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Fed’n. of Gov’t. Employees v. Sullivan</i> , 744 F.Supp. 294 (D.D.C. 1990)	7, 8
<i>Arkansas Educational Television Comm’n. v. Forbes</i> , 523 U.S. 666 (1998) ii,	1, 21
<i>Bangert v. Hodel</i> , 705 F.Supp. 643 (D.D.C. 1989)	7, 8
<i>Caban v. Mohammed</i> , 441 U.S. 380 (1979)	20
<i>Camara v. Municipal Court</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967)	6
<i>Chandler v. Miller</i> , 520 U.S. 305 (1997)	18
<i>Delaware v. Prouse</i> , 440 U.S. 648 (1979)	7
<i>Ferguson v. City of Charleston</i> , 186 F.3d 469 (4 th Cir. 1999)	2, 3, 24
<i>Ferguson v. City of Charleston</i> , Civ. No. 2:93-2624-2, U.S.D.C. Dist. S. Carolina, Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Order dated September 29, 1997	2
<i>Florida v. J.L.</i> , 120 S.Ct. 1375 (2000)	ii, 1
<i>Frazer v. Dept. of Employment Sec.</i> , 489 U.S. 829 (1989)	ii, 1
<i>Glonn v. American Guar. & Liab. Ins. Co.</i> , 391 U.S. 73 (1968)	22
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	4
<i>Illinois v. Wardlow</i> , 120 S.Ct. 673 (2000)	ii, 1
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	4
<i>Lassiter v. Dept. of Soc. Serv.</i> , 452 U.S. 18 (1981)	22
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	4, 22
<i>Michael H. v. Gerald D.</i> , 419 U.S. 110 (1989)	22
<i>Michigan Dept. of State Police v. Sitz</i> , 496 U.S. 444	21
<i>National Federation of Federal Employees v. Cheney</i> , 742 F.Supp. 4 (D.D.C. 1990)	8
<i>National Treasury Employees Union v. Yeutter</i> , 918 F.2d 968 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	7
<i>National Treasury Employees’ Union v. Von Raab</i> , 489 U.S. 656 (1989)	6, 7, 21, 23

<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985)	5-8, 18
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928)	4
<i>O'Connor v. Ortega</i> , 480 U.S. 709 (1987)	5, 6, 11, 18, 20, 23
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	22
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	22
<i>Roe v Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	4, 5, 20, 22
<i>Santosky v. Kraemer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982)	22
<i>Skinner v. Railway Labor Executives' Assn.</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989)	4, 6, 7, 21, 23
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 120 S.Ct. 1595 (2000)	ii, 1
<i>Smith v. Org. of Foster Families</i> , 431 U.S. 816 (1977)	22
<i>Tarasoff v. Regents of the University of California</i> , 17 Cal.3d 425, 131 Cal.Rptr. 14, 551 P.2d 334 (1976)	15
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	5
<i>United States v. Martinez-Fuerte</i> , 428 U.S. 543 (1976)	5,6
<i>Vernonia School Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995)	4, 8, 18, 20-23
<i>Wyoming v. Houghton</i> , 526 U.S. 295 (1999)	ii, 1

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

United States Const., First Amend.	5, 21
United States Const., Fourth Amend.	<i>passim</i>
United States Const., Fifth Amend.	4, 5
United States Const., Fourteenth Amend.	4, 5

Other Authorities

American Academy of Family Physicians, "Age Charts for Periodic Health Examination," Reprint No. 510 (1994)	9, 10
American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists, "Substance Abuse in Pregnancy," Technical Bulletin No. 195 (1994)	9, 10
American Medical Association, Fundamental Elements of the Patient-Physician Relationship, Report of the	

Council on Ethical and Judicial Affairs (originally adopted June 1990, updated 1994)	12, 13
American Medical Association, Current Opinions of the Council on Ethical and Judicial Affairs (1980)	12, 13
American Medical Association, “Drug Abuse in the United States: A Policy Report,” Board of Trustees Report (1988)	9, 10
American Medical Association, Current Opinions of the Council on Ethical and Judicial Affairs, E-5.05 (Issued December 1983; updated June 1994)	14, 15
American Medical Association, Current Opinions of the Council on Ethical and Judicial Affairs, H-315.983, “Patient Privacy and Confidentiality,” Board of Trustees Rep. 9, A-98 (Reaffirmation I-98; Appended: Res. 4, and Reaffirmed, Board of Trustees Rep. 36, A-99)	12-14, 16, 17, 24
American Medical Association, Current Opinions of the Council on Ethical and Judicial Affairs, H-140.989(7), “Informed Consent and Decision-Making in Health Care,” Board of Trustees Report NN, A-87 (reaffirmed, Sunset Report, I-97)	14
American Medical Association, Principles of Medical Ethics	12
American Medical Association, Statement on Patient Confidentiality, Office of General Counsel (Division of Health Law) (1998)	16
American Psychiatric Association, <u>Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders</u> (4 th ed. 1994)	10
Beauchamp, T.L., and J. Childress, Principals of Biomedical Ethics (3d ed. 1989)	19, 20
Bowlby, J., <u>Attachment of Loss</u> (1969, 1973)	20

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, “Recommendations on Screening,”	18, 19
“Defining the Physician’s Duty to Warn: Consensus Statement of Ontario’s Medical Expert Panel on Duty to Inform,” 158(11) CMAJ 1473 (1998)	16
“Ethical Decision-Making in Obstetrics and Gynecology,” ACOG Technical Bulletin No. 136, November, 1989.	9
Ferris, L., et al., “Defining the Physician’s Duty to Warn: Consensus Statement of Ontario’s Medical Expert Panel on Duty to Inform,” 158(11) CMAJ 1473 (1998)	15, 16
Greenblatt, D.J. and R.I. Shader, “Say ‘No’ to Drug Testing,” 10 J. Clin. Psychopharmacology 157 (1990)	19
Hyman, A., et al., “Laws Mandating Reporting of Domestic Violence: Do They Promote Patient Well-Being?” 273 (22) JAMA 1781 (1995)	15, 20
Lo, B., <u>Resolving Ethical Dilemmas: A Guide for Clinicians</u> (1994)	19
Mahler, M., <u>The Psychological Birth of the Human Infant</u> (1975)	20
Merrick, J.C., “Maternal Substance Abuse During Pregnancy: Policy Implications in the United States,” 14 J. Legal Med. 57 (1993)	11
Oath of Hippocrates (c.~400 B.C.)	11, 12
Ostrea, E.M., et al., “Drug Screening of Newborns by Meconium Analysis: A Large-Scale, Prospective Epidemiologic Study,” 89 Pediatrics 107 (1992)	10
Reich, W.T., ed., “Medical Codes and Oaths: Ethical Analysis.” Encyclopedia of Bioethics, New York, Simon & Schuster, 1995, p. 1429	12
Trandel-Korenychuk, D.M. & Trandel-Korenychuk, K.M., “Collection and Disclosure of Patient Information,” in Nursing and the Law, 127-160 (Aspen 1997)	15

U.S. Preventive Systems Task Force, Guide to Clinical Preventive Services (2d ed. 1995)

9-11
